
NVF:AFS:KML
2/18/22

1
Fourth Amendment to Agreement to Design, Fabricate
 and Install a Work of Art at the Airport 
T-37309.005 \ 1898874

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT
BETWEEN

THE CITY OF SAN JOSE
AND

HUMANS SINCE 1982
TO DESIGN, FABRICATE AND INSTALL A WORK OF ART

AT THE NORMAN Y. MINETA SAN JOSE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

This FOURTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT is made and entered into this _____ 

day of ____________, 2022, by and between the CITY OF SAN JOSE, a municipal 

corporation of the State of California (“City”), and HUMANS SINCE 1982, a business 

entity organized and existing under the laws of Sweden (“Artist”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on September 25, 2019, City and Artist entered into an agreement entitled 

“AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF SAN JOSE AND HUMANS SINCE 1982 TO 

DESIGN, FABRICATE AND INSTALL A WORK OF ART AT THE NORMAN Y. MINETA 

SAN JOSE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT” (“AGREEMENT”); and

WHEREAS, effective November 22, 2019, City and Artist entered into a Notice of 

Amended Schedule of Performance and Term to adjust the Schedule of Performance 

(“First Amendment”); and

WHEREAS, on October 9, 2020, City and Artist entered into a Second Amendment to 

the AGREEMENT to revise the Schedule of Performance and increase the total not-to-

exceed amount of compensation by $30,000 for a new total not-to-exceed amount of 

$320,000; and

WHEREAS, on October 21, 2021, City and Artist entered into a Continuation and Third 

Amendment to the AGREEMENT to continue and extend the term of the AGREEMENT 

and revise the Schedule of Performance; and

3rd

April

665198-004



NVF:AFS:KML
2/18/22

2
Fourth Amendment to Agreement to Design, Fabricate
 and Install a Work of Art at the Airport 
T-37309.005 \ 1898874

WHEREAS, City and Artist desire to further amend the amended and continued 

AGREEMENT to revise the Artist’s Services and revise the Payment Schedule to apply 

$3,338 remaining in contingency toward ongoing remote support services;

 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to further amend the amended and continued 

AGREEMENT as follows:

SECTION 1.  EXHIBIT A, “ARTIST’S SERVICES,” is amended to read as shown in 

REVISED EXHIBIT A, attached and incorporated into this Fourth Amendment.

SECTION 2.  REVISED EXHIBIT C, “COMPENSATION,” is amended to read as shown 

in SECOND REVISED EXHIBIT C, attached and incorporated into this Fourth 

Amendment.

SECTION 3.  EXHIBIT E, “INSURANCE,” is hereby deleted, effective September 30, 

2021.

SECTION 4.  All of the terms and conditions of the amended and continued 

AGREEMENT not specifically modified by this Fourth Amendment shall remain in full 

force and effect.

SECTION 4:  Unless otherwise prohibited by law or City policy, the parties agree that an 

electronic copy of a signed contract, or an electronically signed contract, has the same 

force and legal effect as a contract executed with an original ink signature. The term 

“electronic copy of a signed contract” refers to a writing as set forth in Evidence Code 

Section 1550. The term “electronically signed contract” means a contract that is 

executed by applying an electronic signature using technology approved by the City.



NVF:AFS:KML
2/18/22

3
Fourth Amendment to Agreement to Design, Fabricate
 and Install a Work of Art at the Airport 
T-37309.005 \ 1898874

WITNESS THE EXECUTION HEREOF on the day and year first written above.

  Approved as to Form:
Attorney
Arlene Silva
Deputy City Attorney IV U
arlene.silva@sanjoseca.gov

 ______________________________

“City”

CITY OF SAN JOSE, a municipal 
corporation

Sarah Zarate

______________________________
Director

”Artist” 
 
HUMANS SINCE 1982, 
a business entity organized and existing 
under the laws of Sweden 
 

Per Emanuelsson

_______________________________ 

 
 
 David Cox

_________________________________ 
 
 

Email: per@humanssince1982.com

Email: david@humanssince1982.com

Email: arlene.silva@sanjoseca.gov
Email: sarah.zarate@sanjoseca.gov



NVF:AFS:KML
2/18/22

A-1
Fourth Amendment to Agreement to Design, Fabricate
 and Install a Work of Art at the Airport 
T-37309.005 \ 1898874

REVISED EXHIBIT A

ARTIST’S SERVICES

 
Artist shall perform the following services to the satisfaction of City and within the deadline set 
forth in EXHIBIT B.   
 
 
Part 1. INTENTIONALLY OMITTED. 
 
Part 2. INTENTIONALLY OMITTED. 
 
Part 3. INTENTIONALLY OMITTED. 
 
Part 4. INTENTIONALLY OMITTED. 
 
Part 5. SCHEMATIC DESIGN. 

Following approval by the City of Concept Design Proposal, Artist shall prepare one or more 
designs showing Artist’s Schematic Design Proposal for the Artwork (the “Schematic Design 
Proposal”).  The Schematic Design Proposal will include form, indication of the scale, and 
proposed materials (samples to be provided where appropriate). The Schematic Design 
Proposal shall also include information on structural considerations, surface integrity, 
permanence, and protection against theft and vandalism. 
 
Artist shall investigate costs and prepare preliminary cost estimates related to the fabrication 
and installation of the Schematic Design Proposal.  The estimates shall indicate the feasibility of 
producing the proposed Artwork within the Two Hundred Thirty Two Thousand Dollars 
($232,000) fabrication and installation budget (the “Preliminary Cost Estimate”) including a 
contingency of up to Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000) of the fabrication and installation 
budget to cover unforeseen costs that may be incurred during the course of fabrication and 
installation, which shall be retained by the City and shall not be paid to the Artist except where 
unforeseeable and unavoidable circumstances cause an increase in the costs incurred by Artist 
in the Fabrication and Installation of the Artwork. 
 
The Schematic Design Proposal shall include an outline of the proposed installation method, 
and a schedule for the Artwork fabrication and installation (collectively, the “Proposed 
Installation Method”). 
 
Part 6. SCHEMATIC DESIGN PROPOSAL REVIEWS.  
 

A. Cost Estimate shall be submitted to the City's Program Officer.  Artist 
acknowledges that the Reviewing Body may be assembled to review and 
make recommendations on the Schematic Design Proposal.  Artist shall 
provide presentation quality visual material for presentation of the 
Schematic Design Proposal to the Reviewing Body, and for release to the 
press.  The specific types of presentation materials shall be as required 
by City's Program Officer.   



NVF:AFS:KML
2/18/22

A-2
Fourth Amendment to Agreement to Design, Fabricate
 and Install a Work of Art at the Airport 
T-37309.005 \ 1898874

 
B. The Schematic Design Proposal may be reviewed by City staff before 

their submission to the Reviewing Body. Artist recognizes and agrees that 
the Schematic Design Proposal shall respond to the review and 
comments given by City staff. Artist also acknowledges that the Program 
Officer may require Artist to make modifications to the Schematic Design 
Proposal before permitting this proposal to be submitted to the Reviewing 
Body. 

 
C. Artist shall be available to present the Schematic Design Proposal to the 

Reviewing Body for approval. 
 
D. The Reviewing Body may recommend approval, approval with minor 

changes, or disapproval.  In the event that the Reviewing Body 
recommends disapproval, or approval with minor changes to the 
Schematic Design Proposal, Artist, upon written notification by the 
Program Officer, shall respond to the Reviewing Body's comments and 
submit the revised Schematic Design Proposal to the Program Officer for 
review.  Artist recognizes and agrees that the Reviewing Body may 
review the Schematic Design Proposal as revised and make additional 
recommendations regarding the revised Schematic Design Proposal. 

 
E. In the event that all approvals are secured, City's Program Officer will 

issue a notice of acceptance of the Schematic Design Proposal to Artist. 
 
F. Artist shall not proceed with the proposal for the Artwork Design 

Development until City's Program Officer issues a notice to proceed to 
Artist.  The notice to proceed will identify the approved Schematic Design 
for the Artwork. 

 
Part 7. DESIGN DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL. 

A. Upon receipt of City's Notice to Proceed, Artist shall develop a final 
proposal for the Artwork (“Artwork Design Development Proposal”) 
showing the details of the Artwork.  The Artwork Design Development 
Proposal will include indication of form, scale, and proposed materials 
(samples to be provided where appropriate).  The Design Development 
Proposal shall also include information on structural considerations, 
elevation, surface integrity, permanence, and protection against theft and 
vandalism, colors, materials, fabrication processes, and schedule for 
production, fabrication, installation (collectively, the “Artwork Design 
Specifications”).  Artist shall prepare a scaled rendering, model or other 
visual material to adequately illustrate how the Feature Wall Artwork will 
appear.  

 
B. Artist shall develop a detailed budget (the “Artwork Budget”), not to 

exceed Two Hundred Thirty Two Thousand Dollars ($232,000) which 
shall cover all costs related to the fabrication and installation of the 
Artwork, including, but not limited to: itemized costs for materials including 



NVF:AFS:KML
2/18/22

A-3
Fourth Amendment to Agreement to Design, Fabricate
 and Install a Work of Art at the Airport 
T-37309.005 \ 1898874

applicable sales tax; off-site fabrication costs; costs for labor of 
assistants; Artist's time for coordination, fabrication, supervision and 
installation; itemized General Contractor and sub-contractor costs; 
permits or other fees; insurance; studio and operation expense; 
consultants' fees; communications; Artist's travel; transportation of the 
Artwork to site; and itemized installation costs.  

 
C. Additionally, Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000) shall set aside as a 

contingency to cover unforeseen costs that may arise during the course 
of the fabrication and installation  

 
D. The Design Development Proposal shall include a detailed written 

description of the fabrication and installation method (the “Installation 
Specifications”). 

 
E. The Design Development Proposal shall include detailed fabrication and 

installation schedule (the “Installation Schedule”). 
 
F. The Design Development Proposal shall include the description of any 

operational, maintenance and conservation requirements for the Artwork 
(the “Maintenance Specifications”). 

 
Part 8. DESIGN DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL REVIEW. 

A. Artist shall provide presentation quality visual material of the Design 
Development Proposal in conjunction with the review of the Design 
Development Proposal by City staff and the Reviewing Body, including 
but not limited to Airport Senior Staff and the City’s Public Art Committee, 
and for release to the press.  The specific types of materials shall be as 
required by City's Program Officer. 

 
B. The Design Development Proposal, consisting of each of the elements 

described above in Part 7, shall be submitted to City's Program Officer for 
the Program Officer's review and submittal to the Reviewing Body. Artist 
acknowledges that the Program Officer may require Artist to make 
modifications to the Design Development Proposal prior to submitting the 
Design Development Proposal to the Reviewing Body. 

 
C. Artist, at City's option, shall be available to present the Artwork Design 

Development Proposal, in the form approved by the Program Officer, at 
one or more meetings of the Reviewing Body. 

 
D. The Reviewing Body may recommend approval, approval with minor 

changes or disapproval.  In the event that the Reviewing Body 
recommends disapproval, or approval with minor changes to the Design 
Development Proposal, Artist, upon written notification by the Program 
Officer, shall respond to the recommended changes in writing and submit 
a revised Design Proposal to the Program Officer for review.  Artist 
recognizes and agrees that the Reviewing Body may review the Design 



NVF:AFS:KML
2/18/22

A-4
Fourth Amendment to Agreement to Design, Fabricate
 and Install a Work of Art at the Airport 
T-37309.005 \ 1898874

Development Proposal as revised and make additional recommendations 
regarding the revised Design Development Proposal. 

 
E. In the event that the Program Officer accepts the Design Development 

Proposal, the Design Development Proposal will be presented to the San 
José Arts Commission for review and approval.  At City's option, the 
Design Development Proposal may be submitted to City Council for 
approval. 

 
F. Should the Artwork Design Development Proposal be disapproved and 

the Artist has performed the services set out in Exhibit A, Parts 1-8, to the 
satisfaction of the Program Officer, Artist may be requested to submit a 
modified Design Development Proposal as specified by the Program 
Officer for additional design compensation. Additional design 
compensation will reduce the fabrication budget as stated in Exhibit A, 
Part 5 and Part 7 and the fabrication budget will be amended accordingly. 
City retains the right to terminate per Section 12 of this Agreement. 

 
Part 9. NOTICE OF DESIGN DEVELOPMENT ACCEPTANCE. 

 
A. In the event that all Design Development approvals are secured, City, in 

City’s sole discretion, may decide to proceed or not to proceed with the 
Artwork. If City decides to proceed, City shall send a Notice of Design 
Development Acceptance to Artist which will specify milestone dates 
determined for project completion and fabrication/installation payment 
milestones.   

 
B. Delegation of Authority.  Upon mutual execution of an amendment to the 

Agreement amending Exhibit B, Schedule of Performance, and Exhibit C, 
Compensation (as may be appropriate), Artist may proceed with 
Construction Documents.  City’s Program Officer is authorized to execute 
amendments to the Agreement that amend Exhibit B and Exhibit C 
provided that the amendments do not reduce Artist’s services described 
in Exhibit A provided to City nor increase compensation to be paid to 
Artist.  

 
Part 10. CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. 

A. Artist, at City's option, shall be responsible for the preparation of any 
drawings depicting both the fabrication and installation of the Artwork as 
proposed by the Design Development Proposal (the “Construction 
Documents”).  Artist shall be responsible for obtaining any and all 
information necessary for preparation of the Construction Documents, 
including without limitation, any field measurements of the proposed site. 

 
B. Any and all drawings must be certified by a qualified engineer, licensed 

by the State of California and must conform to all applicable federal, state 
and local laws and regulations.  The Construction Documents for the 
Artwork are subject to approval by City's Department of Public 



NVF:AFS:KML
2/18/22

A-5
Fourth Amendment to Agreement to Design, Fabricate
 and Install a Work of Art at the Airport 
T-37309.005 \ 1898874

Works.  The Construction Documents for the Artwork must be designed in 
accordance with City's standard specifications as described below in 
subpart E (“City's Standard Specifications”).  The Construction 
Documents and City's Standard Specifications shall collectively be 
referred to as the “Plans.” Once the Construction Documents are 
approved, City's Program Officer will notify Artist in writing. 

 
C. When seeking approval of the Construction Documents, Artist shall 

submit the following for City's Department of Public Works: 
 

1. the plans on reproducible sheets measuring 24 inches by 36 
inches; and 

 
2. all engineering calculations associated with the submitted 

Construction Documents; and  
 
3. the specifications for the Artwork including a final budget estimate 

listing the quantities and unit prices for the fabrication and 
installation of the Artwork.  

 
D. City's approval of the Plans shall not release Artist of the responsibility for 

the correction of mistakes, errors or omissions which may be the result of 
circumstances unforeseen at the time the Plans were developed or 
approved. 

 
E. City's Standard Specifications and Standard Details, both dated July 1992 

(and any amendments thereto), are on file with the City's Department of 
Public Works, Architectural Division. 

 
Artist shall comply with City's Standard Details to the extent such details 
are applicable to the Artwork.  Sections, 1, 7 and the Technical Provisions 
of the City's Standard Specifications (Section 10 through and including 
Section 1501) shall be applicable to this Agreement.  References in the 
Standard Specifications to “Contractor” shall be deemed to mean Artist, 
including without limitation, Artist's subcontractors. To the extent that the 
City's Standard Specifications conflict with the provisions set forth in this 
Agreement, this Agreement shall control. 

 
F. Artist is responsible for all applicable Underwriters Laboratory (UL) 

approvals as they may apply. 
 

Part 11. NOTICE TO PROCEED WITH FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION. 
 
City, in City’s sole discretion, may decide to proceed or not to proceed with the Artwork.  If City 
decides to proceed and all approvals are secured, City's Public Art Program Officer will issue a 
written Notice to Proceed with Fabrication and Installation to the Artist.  Artist shall not 
commence fabrication and installation of Artwork until Program Officer has issued such 
Notice.  If Notice to Proceed with Fabrication and Installation is issued such that City and Artist 
agrees that there is reason to anticipate a delay in the mutually agreed schedule of performance 



NVF:AFS:KML
2/18/22

A-6
Fourth Amendment to Agreement to Design, Fabricate
 and Install a Work of Art at the Airport 
T-37309.005 \ 1898874

through no fault of Artist, then City and Artist shall identify the revised Schedule of Performance 
in writing on the Notice to Proceed with Fabrication and Installation or on such other mutually 
executed amendment to the Schedule of Performance.   
 
 
Part 12. FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION. 
 

A. General. 
 

1. The parties agree that the Final Proposal, consisting of City-
approved construction drawings and the City approved Design 
Development Proposal, is to be filed in the City’s Office of Cultural 
Affairs.  In the event of conflict between the Final Proposal and 
this Agreement, this Agreement will control. The location of the 
Artwork is described in Recital B on Page 1 of this Agreement.    

 
2. Artist shall fabricate the Artwork consistent with the Final 

Proposal, including without limitation, supervising all aspects of 
the fabrication of the Artwork to ensure proper fabrication of the 
Artwork.  As more particularly provided below, Artist shall be 
responsible for the transportation and delivery of the Artwork to 
the Site.  Artist shall be responsible for the installation of the 
Artwork at the Site consistent with the Construction Documents for 
the Artwork which were developed and approved by City’s DPW 
Director. 

 
3. Artist agrees that installation includes adequate training and 

explanation to City staff, to occur in San José unless otherwise 
agreed by the Program Officer, concerning the repair and 
maintenance of Artwork.  Training includes those instructions 
which are required to operate, maintain and perform basic repairs 
on the Artwork.  Training is due no later than 10 business days 
after completion of the Artwork installation and is a pre-requisite 
for Acceptance. 

 
B. Deviations from Proposal. 

 
1. The goal of the parties for the Artwork is a product that represents 

the creative talents of Artist and satisfies the specifications set 
forth in the Final Proposal for the Artwork. The parties recognize 
that they must consult closely during all stages of development of 
the Artwork, including without limitation, during fabrication and 
installation of the Artwork in order to accomplish these goals and 
that changes from the Final Proposal may become desirable as 
the Artwork is fabricated.  Additionally, the parties recognize and 
agree that certain specifications regarding the Artwork, such as, 
but not limited to, the size, color, material (including grade of the 
material), of some of the elements of the Artwork are not identified 
in the Final Proposal.  To the extent that any specification for the 



NVF:AFS:KML
2/18/22

A-7
Fourth Amendment to Agreement to Design, Fabricate
 and Install a Work of Art at the Airport 
T-37309.005 \ 1898874

Artwork is not identified in the Final Proposal, Artist shall seek 
City’s prior approval of these specifications before commencing 
with fabrication of the Artwork. 

 
2. The parties also recognize that the shift in scale from preliminary 

drawings, maquettes and mock-ups to a full-scale work may 
require artistic adjustments.  Artist reserves the right to make 
minor adjustments to the Artwork, as Artist deems aesthetically 
necessary.  In no event, however, may the change in design 
increase the Artwork budget without prior written approval by 
City’s Program Officer.  Additionally, Artist shall make no change 
in the design that requires a modification of the Construction 
Documents without the prior written approval of City’s DPW 
Director. 

 
C. Material Deviations. 

 
Any material deviation from the Final Proposal in the scope, design, color, 
size, material, utility and support requirements, texture or location of the 
Artwork must be approved in writing and in advance by City before Artist 
proceeds with completion of the Artwork.  Without limiting the generality 
of the foregoing, material deviation also includes any change from the 
Final Proposal which affects the fabrication, schedule of delivery or 
installation of the Artwork, preparation of the Site or maintenance of the 
Artwork. 

 
D. Personnel. 

 
Artist has, or will secure at Artist’s expense, all personnel required to 
perform Artist’s Services. All persons retained by Artist shall possess the 
requisite licenses and permits necessary. 

 
E. Third Party Contractors. 

 
1. Artist shall not unreasonably impede, hinder or delay any third 

party contractor in the performance of the contractor’s work.  Artist 
shall communicate with any third party contractor who will be 
performing work which may depend upon, or connect with the 
Artwork, and Artist agrees to attempt to resolve any disputes or 
coordination problems with any such third party contractors or 
others.  Except as provided in Subsection 2, below, Artist is not 
responsible for the services of third party contractors.  In the event 
of conflict between Artist and third party contractors, City will 
resolve the conflict. 

 
2. If cost impacts result from Artist’s work delaying or impacting any 

third party contractor resulting in additional charges from that 
contractor, Artist will be liable for the costs solely attributable to 
Artist’s (or Artist’s Agents’) delay or impact upon third parties. 



NVF:AFS:KML
2/18/22

A-8
Fourth Amendment to Agreement to Design, Fabricate
 and Install a Work of Art at the Airport 
T-37309.005 \ 1898874

 
3. If any part of Artist’s work depends upon the work of any other 

person for proper execution or results, Artist shall, prior to 
proceeding with such work, promptly report to City in writing any 
discrepancies or defects in such other work which can be 
identified upon reasonable inspection that would render it 
unsuitable for proper execution and results.  Failure to so notify 
City shall constitute the Artist’s acceptance of such work as 
suitable. 

 
F. Review of Progress and Reports. 
 

At reasonable times and with advance notice to Artist, City has the right to 
review the work in progress and to require and receive progress reports 
from Artist.  City shall have the right to visit Artist’s studio at all 
reasonable times to inspect and review the progress of the Artwork.  Artist 
shall be responsible for arranging with Artist’s subcontractors for 
reasonable access for review and inspection of the Artwork at any 
subcontractors’ place of business. 

 
G. Risk of Loss. 
 

Until the Artwork is formally accepted by City, any damage to, theft or 
vandalism to, or acts of God or nature affecting the Artwork are the 
responsibility of Artist, including, but not limited to, any loss occurring 
during the fabrication, storage, transportation, delivery or installation of 
the Artwork. 

 
H. Inspection and Transportation of Artwork. 
 

1. Inspection Notice. 
 

City and Artist agree that various elements of the Artwork may be 
fabricated at locations away from the Site (collectively, “Off-Site 
Elements”).  The Off-Site Elements, are to be defined per the Final 
Proposal. Artist shall notify City in writing when each element of 
the Artwork is ready for inspection, prior to transporting the Off-
Site Element to the Site (“Inspection Notice”). The parties 
acknowledge and agree that City has the right to inspect each of 
the Off-Site Elements and that City’s inspection rights are not 
limited to the Off-Site Elements. 

 
2. Notice to Proceed. 

 
Within fifteen (15) working days of receipt of the Inspection Notice 
for each Off-Site Element, City’s Program Officer will inform Artist 
in writing either (1) the Off-Site Element has been completed in 
accordance with the terms of this Agreement and the Off-Site 
Element is formally accepted for purposes of transporting the Off-



NVF:AFS:KML
2/18/22

A-9
Fourth Amendment to Agreement to Design, Fabricate
 and Install a Work of Art at the Airport 
T-37309.005 \ 1898874

Site Element to the Site (“Transportation Notice to Proceed”) or (2) 
there are defects or deficiencies in the Off-Site Element which 
prevent formal acceptance, in which case the defects or 
deficiencies will be described (“Off-Site Defects Notice”).  In the 
event that an Off-Site Element is fabricated at a place not located 
in the San Francisco Bay Area, City may, at its sole discretion, 
determine to delay inspection until the Off-Site Element is 
delivered to the Site.  If City fails to issue the Transport Notice to 
Proceed or the Off-Site Defects Notice within the 15 working day 
inspection period, the Transport Notice to Proceed will be deemed 
to have been issued at the conclusion of the 15 working day 
inspection period.  In the event that City issues an Off-Site Defects 
Notice, Artist will promptly remedy any defects to the satisfaction 
of City’s Program Officer. 

 
3. Delivery. 

 
Upon issuance of the Transport Notice to Proceed, Artist shall 
deliver the Off-Site Elements to the Site.  Artist shall coordinate 
with City’s Program Officer and the Airport regarding the time, 
place and manner of delivery and installation of the Artwork. City’s 
Program Officer shall have the right to inspect the Off-Site 
Elements at the time each Off-Site Element arrives at the Site in 
order to determine whether it has been damaged in transit or 
whether it deviates in any way from the Off-Site Element approved 
by City’s Program Officer prior to City’s issuance of the Transport 
Notice to Proceed, if the City elected to inspect off-site, or whether 
it meets the terms of this Agreement in the event City elected to 
delay its inspection of the Off-Site Element until it arrived at the 
Site.  Artist promptly shall remedy any defect or damage to the 
Off-Site Element or any deviations from the Off-Site Elements as 
approved by City in the Transport Notice to Proceed to the 
satisfaction of City’s Program Officer.  

 
I. Work at the Site. 

 
1. Plans. 

 
i. Artist shall cause all labor and material incorporated in the 

Artwork to be furnished in accordance with the 
requirements and specifications set forth in the Artwork 
Construction Documents approved by City and the City’s 
Standard Specifications (collectively, the “Plans”). 

 
ii. City’s approval of the Plans shall not release Artist of the 

responsibility for the correction of mistakes, errors or 
omissions contained in the Plans, including any mistakes, 
errors or omissions which may be the result of 
circumstances unforeseen at the time the Plans were 



NVF:AFS:KML
2/18/22

A-10
Fourth Amendment to Agreement to Design, Fabricate
 and Install a Work of Art at the Airport 
T-37309.005 \ 1898874

developed or approved.  If, during the course of installation 
of the Artwork, City determines in City’s sole discretion that 
the public safety requires modification of, or the departure 
from, the Plans, City shall have the authority to require 
Artist to address the public safety issues and to present 
Artist’s proposed modifications to the DPW Director for the 
Director’s review and approval of the engineering 
soundness of the proposed modifications.  The parties 
acknowledge that the Plans, once approved by City, shall 
be final and that, except as expressly provided in this 
subsection, no revisions to the Plans shall be permitted 
except with the prior written approval of City’s DPW and 
Chief Development Officer. 

 
2. Installation. 
 

Artist shall be responsible for installation of Artwork at the Site, 
including without limitation, supervising the work of any 
subcontractors and coordinating the inspection of the installation 
of the Artwork with the DPW Director.  The parties recognize and 
agree that the Artwork will not be formally accepted by City, 
unless the DPW Director approves the installation of the Artwork 
at the Site. 

 
3. Appearance of Site. 
 

Artist shall maintain a neat appearance to the work at the Site. 
Artist shall be responsible for any clean-up of the Site made 
necessary by the installation of the Artwork, including without 
limitation, removal of equipment, materials and the repair of any 
portion of the Site or surrounding area damaged by the installation 
of the Artwork caused by the negligence or willful acts or 
omissions of Artist or Artist’s subcontractors. 

 
4. City’s Access to Site. 
 

City’s designated representatives shall at all times during the 
progress of work on the Artwork at the Site have free access to 
the Artwork for inspection purposes.  If either the DPW Director or 
the Chief Development Officer determines that all or any portion of 
the work done on the Artwork is not in compliance with the Plans, 
City shall notify Artist of the same and Artist shall promptly cure 
such defect to the satisfaction of the DPW and Chief Development 
Officer. 

 
5. Representatives. 
 

Artist shall designate in writing before starting work, an authorized 
representative who shall have the authority to represent and act 



NVF:AFS:KML
2/18/22

A-11
Fourth Amendment to Agreement to Design, Fabricate
 and Install a Work of Art at the Airport 
T-37309.005 \ 1898874

for Artist.  When work is not in progress and during periods when 
work is suspended, arrangements acceptable to the DPW Director 
shall be made for any emergency work which may be required. 
 
City shall also designate one or more authorized representative(s) 
who shall have the authority to represent City.  Artist’s authorized 
representative shall be present at the site of the work at such 
times as designated by either the DPW or Chief Development 
Officer. Prior to commencement of the work, the parties shall 
mutually agree to an inspection schedule, which schedule may be 
adjusted from time to time by mutual agreement. 
 
Whenever the Artist or Artist’s authorized representative are not 
present on any particular part of the work where it becomes 
necessary to give direction for safety reasons, the DPW Director 
shall have the right to give orders which shall be received and 
obeyed by the superintendent or foreman who may have charge 
of the particular work in reference to which the orders are 
given.  Any order given by the DPW Director will on request of the 
Artist be given or confirmed by the DPW Director in writing. 
 
Prior to commencement of work on the Artwork, Artist shall 
provide to the Program Officer the names and telephone numbers 
of at least 1 person in charge of or responsible for the work who 
can be reached personally in case of emergency 24 hours a day, 
7 days a week. 
 
City’s rights under this Agreement shall not make the Artist an 
agent of the City, and the liability of the Artist for all damages to 
persons or to public or private property arising from Artist’s 
execution of the work shall not be lessened because of the 
exercise by City of its rights. 

 
Part 13. NOTICES OF INSTALLATION AND COMPLETION. 
 

A. Notices. 
 

Artist shall notify City’s Program Officer that the Artwork has been 
installed at the Site (“Completion Notice”).  Within seven (7) days of City’s 
receipt of the Notice from the Artist, City shall notify Artist in writing that 
the Artwork as completed and installed meets the requirements of this 
Agreement (“Acceptance Notice”), or if the Artwork does not meet this 
Agreement’s requirements, City shall notify Artist of the defects (“Defects 
Notice”). 

 
 B. Remedy of Defects. 
 

Artist shall promptly remedy at Artist’s own cost any defects noted in 
City’s Defects Notice to the satisfaction of City’s Program Officer. 



NVF:AFS:KML
2/18/22

A-12
Fourth Amendment to Agreement to Design, Fabricate
 and Install a Work of Art at the Airport 
T-37309.005 \ 1898874

 
C. Maintenance Instructions. 
 

As a condition of City’s acceptance of the Artwork, Artist shall supply City 
with written maintenance instructions for the Artwork.  These instructions 
shall include information in sufficient detail regarding the care, repair and 
maintenance of the Artwork. 

 
D. Final Documentation. 
 

As a condition of City’s acceptance of the Artwork, Artist shall supply City 
with at least three (3) professional images of the installed Artwork in 
digital format (in a format to be agreed upon with the City).  Use of these 
images will be in accordance with Section 16 of this Agreement. 

  
Part 14. SUPPORT SERVICES UNDER WARRANTY.

A. Artist shall conduct remote evaluation of the Artwork for system 
stability, including:

1. Monitoring the following:
i. Temperature and storage capacity.
ii. Data logs to detect any faults with the communication 

systems.

2. Artist will utilize the provided VPN access and on-site 
camera provided by City, to visually confirm the functionality 
of the 180-clock faces including synchronicity.

3. As software upgrades become available, Artist shall consult 
with City to evaluate installation. Upon mutual agreement, 
Artist shall upgrade software remotely. No upgrades will take 
place without prior approval by the City.

B. Artist will provide to the City a quarterly report summarizing 
evaluations, analysis, developing trends (if any), and any 
recommendations for maintenance of the Artwork, including, but not 
limited to, software upgrades or part replacement. It is understood 
that during the warranty period, as identified in Section 21 of the 
Agreement, until October 19, 2024, spare parts and shipping shall 
be provided by Artist. After the expiration of the warranty period, 
spare parts and support is a chargeable service.

C. City will pay Artist for the services in this Part 14 a fixed fee of $800 
per year. Artist will submit an invoice to the City on an annual basis 
beginning October, 2022.  



NVF:AFS:KML
2/18/22

A-13
Fourth Amendment to Agreement to Design, Fabricate
 and Install a Work of Art at the Airport 
T-37309.005 \ 1898874



NVF:AFS:KML
2/18/22

C-1
Fourth Amendment to Agreement to Design, Fabricate
 and Install a Work of Art at the Airport 
T-37309.005 \ 1898874

THIRD REVISED EXHIBIT C
COMPENSATION

1. Fee.  

Exhibit A Part 5 “Schematic Design” provides for a “Preliminary Cost Estimate” of 
$232,000 and a $15,000 contingency.

Additionally, Exhibit A Part 7 “Design Development Proposal” subsection 7.B provides for 
an “Artwork Budget” of $232,000 and subsection 7.C provides for a $15,000 contingency.

Exhibit A Part 7.E provides that the City-approved Design Development Proposal 
“Installation Schedule” allows fabrication and installation to be performed in phases, 
which are further described in Exhibit B “Schedule of Performance”.  

Current economic conditions related to COVID have affected all costs surrounding the 
Artwork Project and an increase in the total not-to-exceed amount of compensation under 
the Agreement is required, which is set forth herein.

Notwithstanding the Preliminary Cost Estimate, Artwork Budget and the $15,000 
contingency amounts set forth in the above referenced sections of Exhibit A, and in-lieu of 
replacing the entirety of Exhibit A solely to modify these amounts with no other changes 
to Exhibit A, the parties to the Agreement hereby agree to the following compensation set 
forth below to accommodate the phased schedule of fabrication and installation as 
follows:

Artist’s fee for Artwork Design, Fabrication and Installation, including all expenses relating 
thereto, shall not exceed the sum of Three Hundred Twenty Thousand 
Dollars ($320,000) of which amount Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars ($35,000) is allocated 
for design.  Also included is an Eight Thousand Dollar ($8,000) allowance 
for Construction Documentation, and an amount of Two Hundred Sixty-Seven 
Thousand Dollars ($267,000) is allocated for fabrication and installation. This fee includes 
but is not limited to the following costs: labor of assistants; materials, programming, 
communication and other indirect costs; travel expenses of the Artist for site 
visits, research, and all licenses and third-party software. Also included is a Ten 
Thousand Dollar ($10,000) contingency/holdback. 
 
2. Interim Payments.  City agrees to pay Artist in installments as set forth in the 
schedule below and in accordance with the terms of Section 3 of this Agreement. 

  
 3. Payment Schedule. 
 

SCHEMATIC DESIGN AND DESIGN PROPOSAL  
Upon full execution of Agreement 
 

$15,000 / PAID 
 



NVF:AFS:KML
2/18/22

C-1
Fourth Amendment to Agreement to Design, Fabricate
 and Install a Work of Art at the Airport 
T-37309.005 \ 1898874

Upon City's notice to proceed with Artwork Design 
Development   Proposal, which advance payment is 
for, and contingent upon, satisfactory completion of tasks 
identified in Part 5 and 6 of EXHIBIT A 
 

$10,000 / PAID 

Upon issuance of City's Notice of Design Development 
Acceptance (Part 7 and 8 of EXHIBIT A); and 
NOTICE OF DESIGN DEVELOPMENT ACCEPTANCE 
(Part 9 of EXHIBIT A) 
 

$10,000 / PAID 
 

TOTAL SCHEMATIC DESIGN AND DESIGN PROPOSAL 
 

$35,000  
 

CONSTRUCTION CD’S 
Approval of Construction Documents 
(Part 10 of EXHIBIT A) 

$8,000 / PAID 

 
FABRICATION & INSTALLATION 

 

Upon Issuance of Notice to Proceed for Fabrication and 
Installation, as identified in Part 11 of EXHIBIT A; and as 
determined by Payment Milestones for Fabrication and 
Installation pursuant to Exhibit A, Part 
12; and City’s receipt of Final Documentation, as identified 
in Part 13.D of Exhibit A 
 

$90,000 / PAID 

Payment Milestones for Fabrication TBD pursuant to Exhibit 
A, Part 6 and upon 50% Completion of Fabrication

$85,000 / PAID 

Upon Completion of Fabrication, and confirmation of 
Shipping for both artwork and glass case

$45,000 / PAID 

Upon City’s Receipt of Artwork and installation of 
artwork and glass case.

$25,000 / PAID 

Upon 100% Final Completion
(including Documentation and Notice of Completion (Part 
13 of Exhibit A)

$22,000 / PAID 

TOTAL FABRICATION & INSTALLATION $267,000

SUBTOTAL OF DESIGN PROPOSAL, CONSTRUCTION 
CDs,  AND FABRICATION & INSTALLATION

$310,000



NVF:AFS:KML
2/18/22

C-1
Fourth Amendment to Agreement to Design, Fabricate
 and Install a Work of Art at the Airport 
T-37309.005 \ 1898874

CONTINGENCY $10,000
<$6,662>

TOTAL COMPENSATION 

$3,338

Not to 
exceed $320,000 

4. Fabrication and Installation, Payment Schedule for Artwork.  City shall 
pay Artist for the costs and expenses identified in the Artwork Budget as developed per 
EXHIBIT A, Part 7. Artist shall submit invoices for the costs and expenses outlined in 
the Budget and shall also submit any documentation required under the Airport’s 
Prevailing Wage requirements (“Documentation Provision”).  The City may make 
incremental payments of budget line items to facilitate fabrication and installation, at the 
discretion of the City’s Art Program Officer.  The form of the invoice shall be subject to 
the approval of the City’s Art Program Officer.  Artist may adjust the line items within the 
Fabrication and Installation budget with the prior written approval of City’s Art Program 
Officer, which approval will not be unreasonably withheld.   
 
5. Contingency/Holdback Draw.  In addition to the fabrication and 
installation Budget is Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000) contingency, which shall be 
retained by the City and shall not be paid to the Artist except where unforeseeable and 
unavoidable circumstances cause an increase in the costs incurred by Artist in the 
Fabrication and Installation of the Artwork, except as further provided for in Section 6 
below. In the event Artist wishes to draw from the contingency/holdback, Artist shall 
submit a written request (“Contingency/Holdback Draw Request”) specifying the reason 
for the request and the total amount of the request. No contingency/holdback draw shall 
be paid without the written approval of City’s Public Art Director and City’s Program 
Officer, which will not be unreasonably withheld. Without limitation of the foregoing, City 
shall have no obligation to approve a Contingency/Holdback Draw to make corrections 
for which the Artist or Artist’s subcontractors are responsible nor to pay for any costs 
that Artist or Artist’s subcontractors could have reasonably avoided. In the event that 
any of the amounts budgeted for contingency/holdback remain unpaid upon City’s 
acceptance of the Artwork as satisfactory, the remaining contingency/holdback will be 
retained by the City or paid to Artist per the terms of Paragraph 6 below.  In no event 
shall City be required to make payments in excess of the total budgeted amount. 
 
6. Contingency/Holdback Payout:  Any unused, remaining contingency/holdback 
funds will be paid out as follows:  
 

a. The remaining unused contingency/holdback funds will be retained by the 
City to oversee costs associated with construction, workmanship or 
performance of the Artwork or for any other warranty issues during the 
first three years of operation, including, but not limited to verification of 



NVF:AFS:KML
2/18/22

C-1
Fourth Amendment to Agreement to Design, Fabricate
 and Install a Work of Art at the Airport 
T-37309.005 \ 1898874

material and/or workmanship integrity, proper operation of any 
mechanical/electrical components and fine tuning of any programming.  

b. Artist’s billing for services detailed in Revised Exhibit A will be a fixed fee of 
$800 to be invoiced on an annual basis.  

 
7. Reimbursables:  City will not make any additional payment for Artist’s expenses. 
 
8. In the event that the City determines that work for which it has received a request 
for payment does not meet specifications required under this Agreement, City in its sole 
discretion shall have the right to withhold such payment until such deficiency has been 
corrected.  In such event, City shall provide detailed written notice to Artist within ten 
(10) days of receipt of such request for payment, specifying the failure of performance 
for which City intends to withhold payment.  Artist shall work to cure such failure of 
performance in order to meet the Agreement standards to the satisfaction of City. 
 
9. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Artist expressly acknowledges that approval of 
work to permit an interim payment is solely for the benefit of Artist.  Unless and until the 
City issues a Notice of Acceptance for the Artwork, no interim approval shall constitute 
acceptance or approval of the Artwork by City nor shall it be construed as a waiver of 
City’s right to require that the Artwork conform strictly to the Final Proposal and to the 
Plans. 
 
10. Pursuant to California Revenue and Taxation Code Section 6365, the City’s 
payment for the Artwork is exempt from sales taxes imposed under the California 
Revenue and Taxation Code. 
 
11. The parties agree that the Schedule for Payment set forth above may be 
modified only upon prior written authorization of the Chief Development Officer or 
Program Officer. 




